

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE, ADRIANA PINTO,
PETER CORDI, RAELYNNE MILLER, KAYLA
MATEO, JAKE BOTHE, ANTHONY LAMANCUSA,
JESSICA MOORE, RYAN SANDOR, GIANNA
CORALLO, RYAN FARRELL, SEBASTIAN BLASI,
MAGGIE HORN AND LINDSAY MANCINI,

Petitioners,

v.

RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW
JERSEY, BOARD OF GOVERNORS, RUTGERS
SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES,
CHANCELLOR BRIAN L. STROM AND PRESIDENT
JONATHAN HALLOWAY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.
MARY S. HOLLAND
CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
852 Franklin Avenue
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
(202) 854-1310

JULIO C. GOMEZ
Counsel of Record
GOMEZ LLC
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1451 Cooper Road
Scotch Plains, NJ 07076
(908) 789-1080
jgomez@gomezllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

329406



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
I. Factual Background.....	12
II. Legal Background.....	19
III. Procedural History.....	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	35
I. The Panel’s Decision Below Conflicts with a Fundamental Issue of Constitutional Law That Has Evolved Since <i>Jacobson</i> <i>v. Massachusetts</i> Was Decided More Than 100 Years Ago	35
II. The Questions Presented Are Frequently Recurring And Profound	36
III. This Case Is Essential To Answering The Questions Presented	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2024 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED SEPTEMBER 22, 2022	71a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	34
<i>Big Tyme Invest., LLC v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	28
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	32
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 38
<i>Dept. Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	32
<i>Halgren v. City of Naperville</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 700 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris v. Univ. Mass. Lowell</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D. Mass. 2021)	26
<i>Illinois Repub. Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760, 762 (7 th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 13853362 (2020)	26
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	28
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 11, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 38, 40	31, 32, 35, 38, 40
<i>Kheriaty v. Regents of Univ. California</i> , 2022 WL 17175070 (9 th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7 th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mngmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	33, 34
<i>Lukaszczyk v. Cook County</i> , 47 F.4th 587 (7 th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	33
<i>Messina v. College of New Jersey</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.N.J. 2021)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	34
<i>Norris v. Stanley</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 556 (W.D. Mich. 2021)	26
<i>Norris v. Stanley</i> , 73 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	28
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	34
<i>Public Health and Medical Prof. for Transparency v. F.D.A.</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1058-P, 2022 WL 90237 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2022).....	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	33
<i>Rennie v. Klein</i> , 653 F.2d 836 (3d Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	33
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)	29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	33
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v.</i> <i>Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	35
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	29
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>denying injunction</i> , 142 S. Ct. 734 (2021).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. Napoleon</i> , 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	28

Statutes & Other Authorities

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a	30
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	7, 23, 30
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(III)	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7331	30
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1	6
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-61	30
42 U.S.C. § 9501	30
45 C.F.R. § 46.116	30
N.J.A.C. § 8:57-6.4	3, 20, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.J.A.C. § 8:57-6.14(d).....	5, 20, 22, 39
N.J.A.C. § 8:57-6.15(c).....	5, 20, 39
N.J.S.A. § 18A:61D-1	3, 20, 22, 23, 35, 39
N.J.S.A. § 26:13-14.....	35
N.J.S.A. § 26:13-34	35
N.J.S.A. § 26:1A-7.....	19
